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August 26, 2016 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
Y16-7000-RM / Addendum No. 2  

PARK MANOR ESTATES SECTIONS 1-8 UNDERDRAIN IMPROVEMENTS 
 

BID OPENING DATE IS SEPTEMBER 6, 2016  
 

This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to, and shall take precedence over, the original documents. Underlining 
indicates additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough.  
 
A. The Bid Opening Date remains September 6, 2016. 

 
B.       The following are questions/responses/clarifications: 

1.  Question:  If trees are in the way of the underdrain being installed, is the pipe 
     to be deflected around the tree? Or is the tree to be removed? 
 

Answer:  The plans and specifications provide guidance for handling various 
conflicts.  Any specific conflicts that cannot be resolved based on the direction 
provided in the plan notes and specifications should be brought to the 
County’s attention immediately to be resolved on a case by case basis. 

  2.  Question:  Is cutting of the tree roots allowed if the pipe is to be deflected 
       around the existing tree? 
 

Answer:  Refer refer to revised General Note 3 on Sheet 5 of the Plans (see 
attachment), “With prior County approval, all existing trees or tree limbs 
interfering with installation, within the right-of-way, are to be neatly trimmed or 
removed by the contractor prior to the installation of the underdrain”. In the 
context of this project, “Trees or tree limbs” also applies to roots. Trees 
physically located outside the County right-of-way but with significant root 
systems within the right-of-way that conflict with construction will need to be 
coordinated with the owner and County on a case by case basis.  

         3.  Question:  If the tree is to be removed and replace, is it to be replaced with the  
    same size? 

Answer:  Trees that are approved to be removed (per General Note 3, Sheet 
5) are not required to be replaced.   

         4.   Question:  The 710 TN of Superpave 9.5 asphalt, where is that to be   
    installed?  What is the square yardage for that much asphalt material? 
 

Answer:  The Superpave SP-9.5 asphalt is to be installed as the top asphalt   
layer for open cut restoration as shown on the Standard Roadway Open Cut 
Cross Section Detail on Sheet 6. As shown in the Summary of Pay Items on 



Y16-7000-RM Page 2 of 3 
Addendum No. 2 
August 26, 2016 

Sheet 1, the quantity of Superpave 9.5 asphalt estimated for the project is 710 
SY. The Schedule of Prices has been corrected to reflect that the quantity for 
this pay item is estimated in square yards instead of tons. 

 
5. Question:  Can you please provide a detail for the Underdrain Junction Boxes 

depicted on sheet 6 – Concrete Driveway Typical? 
 
Answer:  Underdrain Junction Boxes shall be necessary only when joining 
dissimilar pipes that are not compatible with joining via a typical bell and spigot. 
In this situation, the junction box shall be provided per the pipe manufactures 
specifications and will require shop drawing approval prior to use. Plan sheet 6 
has been revised accordingly. 
 

6. Question:  Will the underdrain outlet pipe be included in the under the 
underdrain pay item? If not, can you include a separate pay item? 

 
Answer:  Please refer to Pay Item Footnote 440-1-60 on Sheet 1 (attached), the 
cost for underdrain outlet pipe is included in the underdrain pay item. 
 

7. Question:  Can the underdrain be installed in a wet condition or will dewatering 
be required? 
 
Answer:  As stated in Technical Provision 440, the underdrain trench shall be 
constructed in a dry condition. This shall be accomplished by the use of a 
positive dewatering method. 

 
8. Question:  If dewatering is required will discharged water require testing and or 

treatment? 
 
Answer:  As stated in Technical Provision 104, prevention, control and 
abatement of erosion and water pollution shall conform to the requirements of 
Section 104 of the FDOT Standard Specifications, National Pollution Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) requirements. The cost is included under Pay Item 
104-1. 

9. Question: It was mentioned in the pre-bid that testing would be required by the 
contractor, what item covers that cost?  

Answer:  Footnotes for Pay Items 270-9, 522-1, and 522-2 were added to Sheet 
1 of the Plans to clarify that the costs for the associated testing is to be paid for 
under these pay items. Technical Specifications 270 and 522 were also revised 
to include the added pay item footnotes. 
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C.  The following represents a change to the IFB. 

1. Regarding Part D, Bid Form, DELETE existing Pages D-3 and D-4 and REPLACE 
with the attached “Revised Bid Item Schedule” pages D-3 and D-4. 
 

IMPORTANT: Failure to submit your bid with the “Revised Bid Item Schedule” 
per this Addendum shall be cause for your bid to be rejected as non-
responsive. 

D.   All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain the same. 
 
The Bidder/Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing 
the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement 
information on the addendum. Either form of acknowledgement must be 
completed and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the bid or 
proposal.  
 
 
Receipt acknowledged by: 
 
______________________________________     ______________________  
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 
 
______________________________________  
Title 
______________________________________  
Name of Firm 

 
 
















